

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

FUBOTV INC. and FUBOTV MEDIA INC.,

Plaintiffs,

-against-

THE WALT DISNEY COMPANY, ESPN,
INC., ESPN ENTERPRISES, INC., HULU,
LLC, FOX CORPORATION, and WARNER
BROS. DISCOVERY, INC.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 24-cv-1363-MMG-JW

**PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO FOX
CORPORATION'S MOTION TO
SEVER CLAIMS AND TRANSFER
VENUE**

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	2
ARGUMENT	8
I. Fox Waived Any Right to Transfer By Intentionally Delaying Its Transfer Motion	10
II. The Forum-Selection Clause Does Not Encompass Fubo’s Claims.....	13
III. The Public Interests Weigh Heavily Against Severance and Transfer	16
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>A & E Prods. Grp. v. The Accessory Corp.</i> , 2002 WL 1041321 (S.D.N.Y. May 23, 2002).....	9
<i>Aimcee Wholesale Corp. (Tomar Prods.)</i> , 21 N.Y.2d 621 (1968).....	17, 22
<i>Am. Int'l Grp. Europe S.A. (Italy) v. Franco Vago Int'l, Inc.</i> 756 F. Supp. 2d 369 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	11
<i>Am. Safety Equip. Corp. v. J. P. Maguire & Co.</i> , 391 F.2d 821 (2d Cir. 1968).....	17
<i>Atl. Marine Contsr. Co. v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for the W. Dist. of Tex.</i> , 571 U.S. 49 (2013).....	8, 11, 21, 24, 25
<i>Aquila v. Fleetwood, R.V., Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 1379648 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 27, 2014).....	16
<i>Argosy Cap. Grp. III, L.P. v. Triangle Cap. Corp.</i> , 2019 WL 140730 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 9, 2019).....	20
<i>Ashley Furniture Indus., Inc. v. Packaging Corp. of Am.</i> , 275 F. Supp. 3d 957 (W.D. Wis. 2017).....	19
<i>Banh v. Am. Honda Motor Co., Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 4390371 (C.D. Cal. July 28, 2020).....	21
<i>Bartolucci v. 1-800 Contacts, Inc.</i> , 245 F. Supp. 3d 38 (D.D.C. 2017).....	19
<i>Bense v. Interstate Battery Sys. of Am., Inc.</i> , 683 F.2d 718 (2d Cir. 1982).....	16
<i>Beth Israel Med. Ctr. v. Horizon Blue Cross & Blue Shield of N.J., Inc.</i> , 448 F.3d 573 (2d Cir. 2006).....	10
<i>Blake Marine Grp., LLC v. Dat Ha</i> , 2020 WL 5577842 (E.D. La. Sept. 17, 2020).....	23
<i>Brantley v. NBC Universal, Inc.</i> , 675 F.3d 1192 (9th Cir. 2012).....	7, 8

Byerson v. Equifax Info. Servs., LLC,
467 F. Supp. 2d 627 (E.D. Va. 2006) 19

Cape Flattery Ltd. v. Titan Mar., LLC,
647 F.3d 914 (9th Cir. 2011) 14

Carruthers v. Amtrak,
1995 WL 378544 (S.D.N.Y. June 26, 1995) 22

Crede CG III, Ltd. v. 22nd Century Grp., Inc.,
2017 WL 280818 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 20, 2017) 25

Credit Suisse Sec. (USA) LLC v. Hilliard,
469 F. Supp. 2d 103 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)..... 16

Crown Cork & Seal Co., Inc. Master Ret. Tr. v. Credit Suisse First Bos. Corp.,
288 F.R.D. 331 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) 19

Curwood Inc. v. Prodo-Pak Corp.,
2008 WL 644884 (E.D. Wis. Mar. 7, 2008) 14

CVS Pharmacy, Inc. v. AstraZeneca Pharms. L.P.,
2020 WL 4671659 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 12, 2020)..... 18

Dayton Monetary Assoc. v. Donaldson, Lufkin & Jenrett Sec. Corps.,
1999 WL 159889 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 22, 1999) 20

Deutsche Oel & Gas S.A. v. Energy Cap. Partners Mezzanine Opportunities Fund A, LP,
2020 WL 5814233 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2020)..... 20

Eastcott v. McGraw-Hill Glob. Educ. Holdings, LLC,
2016 WL 3959076 (E.D. Pa. July 22, 2016)..... 24

Expoconsul Int’l, Inc. v. A/E Sys., Inc.,
711 F. Supp. 730 (S.D.N.Y. 1989)..... 13

Fed. Hous. Fin. Agency v. First Tenn. Bank Nat’l Ass’n,
856 F. Supp. 2d 186 (D.D.C. 2012)..... 19

Ferraro Foods, Inc. v. M/V IZZET INCEKARA,
2001 WL 940562 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 20, 2001)..... 11

FTC v. Vyera Pharms., LLC,
2021 WL 4392481 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 24, 2021)..... 22

Fteja v. Facebook, Inc.,
841 F. Supp. 2d 829 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)..... 22

Gaetano v. Gilead Scis., Inc.,
2021 WL 3185822 (D.N.J. July 27, 2021)..... 23

Hartig Drug Co. Inc. v. Senju Pharm. Co.,
836 F.3d 261 (3d Cir. 2016)..... 14

Hengle v. Curry,
2018 WL 3016289 (E.D. Va. June 15, 2018) 19

Henry v. Cent. Freight Lines, Inc.,
2017 WL 4517836 (E.D. Cal. Oct. 10, 2017)..... 14

In re Howmedica Osteonics Corp,
867 F.3d 390 (3d Cir. 2017)..... 11

In re Pawn Am. Consumer Data Breach Litig.,
108 F.4th 610 (8th Cir. 2024) 12

In re Rationis Enters., Inc.,
1999 WL 6364 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 7, 1999) 11

In re Rolls Royce Corp.,
775 F.3d 671 (5th Cir. 2014) 21, 24, 25

Kehr ex rel. Kehr v. Yamaha Motor Corp., U.S.A.,
596 F. Supp. 2d 821 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)..... 20

Kettler Int'l, Inc. v. Starbucks Corp.,
55 F. Supp. 3d 839 (E.D. Va. 2014) 11

Krist v. McGraw-Hill Sch. Educ. Holdings LLC,
2019 WL 10960491 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 4, 2019) 14

Light v. Taylor,
2007 WL 274798 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 29, 2007) 14

MVPF Lexington Partners, LLC v. W/V/P/C, LLC,
148 F. Supp. 3d 1169 (D. Colo. 2015) 15

N. Jersey Media Grp. Inc. v. Fox News Network, LLC,
312 F.R.D. 111 (S.D.N.Y. 2015) 9, 16

New York v. Hendrickson Bros., Inc.,
840 F.2d 1065 (2d Cir. 1980)..... 9

In re TFT–LCD (Flat Panel) Antitrust Litig.,
2014 WL 1477748 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 14, 2014)..... 16

Oram v. SoulCycle LLC,
979 F. Supp. 2d 498 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)..... 9

Orb Factory, Ltd. v. Design Sci. Toys, Ltd.,
6 F. Supp. 2d 203 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)..... 22

Paduano v. Express Scripts, Inc.,
55 F. Supp. 3d 400 (E.D.N.Y. 2014) 23, 24

Pence v. Gee Grp., Inc.,
236 F. Supp. 3d 843 (S.D.N.Y. 2017)..... 8

People ex rel. Cuomo v. H & R Block, Inc.,
870 N.Y.S.2d 315 (1st Dep’t 2009)..... 22

Phillips v. Audio Active Ltd.,
494 F.3d 378 (2d Cir. 2007)..... 13, 16, 20

Power Auth. of N.Y. ex rel. Solar Liberty Energy Sys., Inc. v. Advanced Energy Indus., Inc.,
2021 WL 4244280 (W.D.N.Y. Aug. 23, 2021) 12

Prod. Res. Grp., L.L.C. v. Martin Pro., A/S,
907 F. Supp. 2d 401 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)..... 13

Schering Corp. v. First Databank, Inc.,
479 F. Supp. 2d 468 (D.N.J. 2007)..... 15

Se. Power Grp., Inc. v. Vision 33, Inc.,
855 F. App’x 531 (11th Cir. 2021)..... 12

Spiciarich v. Mexican Radio Corp.,
2015 WL 4191532 (S.D.N.Y. July 10, 2015)..... 22

TradeComet.com LLC v. Google, Inc.,
693 F. Supp. 2d 370 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)..... 16

United States v. Columbia Pictures Indus., Inc.,
507 F. Supp. 412 (S.D.N.Y. 1980)..... 17

United States v. E. I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.,
366 U.S. 316 (1961)..... 17

Unity Creations, Inc. v. Trafcon Indus., Inc.,
137 F. Supp. 2d 108 (E.D.N.Y. 2001) 10

Universal Grading Serv. v. eBay, Inc.,
2009 WL 2029796 (E.D.N.Y. June 10, 2009) 16

Wachovia Bank Nat’l Ass’n v. EnCap Golf Holdings, LLC,
690 F. Supp. 2d 311 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)..... 11

Wildhawk Invs., LLC v. Brava I.P., LLC,
2022 WL 18539509 (S.D. Iowa Feb. 28, 2022)..... 12

Wyndham Assocs. v. Bintliff,
398 F.2d 614 (2d Cir. 1968)..... 9, 25

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1404(a) 8, 9, 16, 21, 22, 24

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 21 9, 21, 24

OTHER AUTHORITIES

15 Fed. Prac. & Proc. Juris. § 3844 (4th ed.)..... 11
